

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT

September 2024

- IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY
- EXPORT PROFILE
- IMPORT PROFILE
- SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS



TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE



DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 10th October, 2024 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

TEAM LEADER

Afshan Uroos
Deputy Manager
afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk

LEAD RESEARCHERS

MS. Asima Siddique
Assistant Manager
Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

MR. Muhammad Hamza
Research Associate
Muhhammad.hamza@tdap.gov.pk

SUMMARY

**Trade values in US\$ million*

Summary	September FY 2024	September FY 2023	% Change	July- September FY 2024-25	July- September FY 2023-24	% Change
Goods Exports	2,805	2,471	13.52%	7,875	6,901	14.11%
Goods Imports	4,585	3,950	16.08%	13,310	12,115	9.86%
Trade deficit	-1,780	-1,479	20.35%	-5,435	-5,214	4.24%

Summary	August FY 2024	August FY 2023	% Change	July-August FY 2024-25	July-August FY 2023-24	% Change
Services Exports	619.73	662.91	-6.51%	1,252.60	1,250.93	0.13%
Services Imports	900.98	883.05	2.03%	1,724.31	1,732.02	-0.45%
Trade deficit	-281.25	-220.14	27.76%	-471.71	-481.09	-1.95%

EXPORT PROFILE

**Trade values in US\$ million*

TOP 25 EXPORTS PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)

Rank	Country	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remark
1	United States	476.9	440.7	8%	Increase
2	China	250.0	350.2	-29%	Decline
3	United Kingdom	209.4	157.6	33%	Increase
4	Germany	163.1	103.1	58%	Increase
5	Netherlands	145.9	114.5	27%	Increase
6	United Arab Emirates	138.8	111.0	25%	Increase
7	Spain	132.1	111.3	19%	Increase
8	Afghanistan	127.6	65.8	94%	Increase
9	Italy	105.8	72.4	46%	Increase
10	Bangladesh	83.9	72.9	15%	Increase
11	Belgium	75.7	47.8	58%	Increase
12	Saudi Arabia	61.4	56.6	8%	Increase
13	France	52.7	42.7	24%	Increase
14	Malaysia	51.9	34.4	51%	Increase
15	Sri Lanka	44.4	33.2	34%	Increase
16	Kenya	37.9	18.9	101%	Increase
17	Poland	36.4	28.6	27%	Increase
18	Canada	35.8	26.7	34%	Increase
19	Madagascar	27.6	8.8	216%	Increase
20	Philippines	26.7	10.1	166%	Increase
21	Denmark	25.0	15.2	64%	Increase
22	Australia	24.4	21.0	16%	Increase
23	Japan	20.0	17.6	14%	Increase
24	Turkey	18.1	33.6	-46%	Decline
25	South Africa	17.1	13.9	23%	Increase

**Trade values in US\$ million*

**TOP 25 EXPORTS PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Rank	Country	July-September FY 2024-25	July-September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remark
1	United States	1454.4	1309.4	11%	Increase
2	United Kingdom	580.4	509.5	14%	Increase
3	China	559.3	729.7	-23%	Decline
4	Germany	440.4	350.0	26%	Increase
5	United Arab Emirates	432.3	299.7	44%	Increase
6	Netherlands	401.5	357.2	12%	Increase
7	Spain	397.9	374.5	6%	Increase
8	Afghanistan	320.2	201.3	59%	Increase
9	Italy	299.2	244.2	23%	Increase
10	Bangladesh	207.3	164.9	26%	Increase
11	Belgium	188.0	158.5	19%	Increase
12	Saudi Arabia	176.6	149.6	18%	Increase
13	France	128.6	115.1	12%	Increase
14	Sri Lanka	111.8	78.3	43%	Increase
15	Malaysia	107.1	90.1	19%	Increase
16	Poland	102.2	94.1	9%	Increase
17	Canada	100.1	88.7	13%	Increase
18	Kazakhstan	81.1	19.7	312%	Increase
19	Singapore	79.2	13.3	496%	Increase
20	Kenya	79.1	59.0	34%	Increase
21	Viet Nam	78.7	99.5	-21%	Decline
22	Australia	68.2	63.7	7%	Increase
23	Philippines	66.2	26.0	155%	Increase
24	Denmark	60.0	52.0	15%	Increase
25	Oman	57.2	44.0	30%	Increase

**SECTOR-WISE EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE
(September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Sector	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remark
Textile & Leather	1700.1	1435.2	18%	Increase
Agro & Food	624.0	628.2	-1%	Decline
Other manufacturing products	217.6	192.5	13%	Increase
Minerals & Petroleum	111.2	55.6	100%	Increase
Precious and non-precious Metals, Gems	104.0	100.5	3%	Increase
Chemical, Fertilizer and Pharma	49.9	32.7	52%	Increase

**SECTOR-WISE EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE &DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Sector	July-September FY 2024-25	July-September FY 2023-24	Change	Remark
Textile & Leather	4786.9	4386.8	9%	Increase
Agro & Food	1722.8	1465.6	18%	Increase
Other manufacturing products	632.7	554.8	14%	Increase
Minerals & Petroleum	314.6	141.5	122%	Increase
Precious and non-precious Metals, Gems	279.0	255.4	9%	Increase
Chemical, Fertilizer and Pharma	129.5	99.1	31%	Increase

*Trade values in US million

TOP 25 EXPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE

(September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)

Rank	Code	Description	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change	Remark
1	6302	Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen	403.9	331.1	22%	Increase
2	6203	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles,	267.9	195.3	37%	Increase
3	1006	Rice	238.8	171.0	40%	Increase
4	5209	Woven fabrics of cotton	92.1	79.3	16%	Increase
5	1207	Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits	85.3	152.8	-44%	Decline
6	6103	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles	85.1	63.4	34%	Increase
7	6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles	82.9	58.0	43%	Increase
8	7403	Copper, refined, and copper alloys, unwrought	76.2	65.1	17%	Increase
9	6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests	62.8	42.1	49%	Increase
10	4203	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather	60.8	54.2	12%	Increase
11	5208	Woven fabrics of cotton	57.5	45.7	26%	Increase
12	6115	Pantyhose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery	55.0	46.1	19%	Increase
13	6105	Men's or boys' shirts, knitted or crocheted	53.7	41.5	29%	Increase
14	5205	Cotton yarn other than sewing thread	49.7	109.4	-55%	Decline
15	6307	Made-up articles of textile materials	47.7	41.4	15%	Increase
16	9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences	40.1	38.6	4%	Increase
17	3004	Medicaments consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses	37.2	24.3	53%	Increase
18	6204	Women's or girls' suits, ensembles	35.9	24.7	45%	Increase
19	6116	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted	32.9	27.0	22%	Increase
20	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	30.9	5.3	485%	Increase
21	6104	Women's or girls' suits, ensembles	29.2	20.9	40%	Increase
22	0201	Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled	29.1	27.6	6%	Increase
23	2523	Cement, incl. cement clinkers	28.5	26.8	6%	Increase
24	2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol	26.6	45.5	-41%	Decline
25	6309	Worn clothing and clothing accessories	25.5	24.1	6%	Increase

**Trade values in US\$ million*

TOP 25 EXPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)

Rank	Code	Description	July-Sep FY 2024-25	July-Sep FY 2023-24	Change %	Remark
1	6302	Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen of all types of textile	1113.8	1002.2	11%	Increase
2	6203	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles	797.7	631.4	26%	Increase
3	1006	Rice	707.0	407.8	73%	Increase
4	6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or crocheted	244.9	205.1	19%	Increase
5	6103	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles	240.8	205.4	17%	Increase
6	5209	Woven fabrics of cotton	228.1	202.8	12%	Increase
7	7403	Copper, refined, and copper alloys, unwrought	199.9	166.1	20%	Increase
8	6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted	174.8	140.7	24%	Increase
9	4203	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or composition leather	163.0	157.4	4%	Increase
10	6115	Pantyhose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery	156.0	153.6	2%	Increase
11	5205	Cotton yarn other than sewing thread	155.9	307.5	-49%	Decline
12	5208	Woven fabrics of cotton	155.1	137.2	13%	Increase
13	6105	Men's or boys' shirts, knitted or crocheted	148.1	135.8	9%	Increase
14	6307	Made-up articles of textile materials	127.0	119.3	6%	Increase
15	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	116.2	6.8	1615%	Increase
16	1207	Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits	110.4	182.2	-39%	Decline
17	9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences	109.7	108.7	1%	Increase
18	6204	Women's or girls' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, dresses,	106.1	96.7	10%	Increase
19	1005	Maize or corn	102.3	130.3	-21%	Decline
20	3004	Medicaments consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses	93.2	73.4	27%	Increase
21	6116	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted	86.2	78.5	10%	Increase
22	201	Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled	83.3	80.8	3%	Increase
23	6104	Women's or girls' suits, ensembles,	81.6	67.1	22%	Increase
24	1701	Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid form	80.6	21.2	280%	Increase
25	2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol	78.3	126.8	-38%	Decline

**Trade values in US\$ million*

REGIONAL EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(September FY 2024-25 vs. 2023-24)

Region	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remarks
EU	1052.1	786.8	34%	Increase
Asia	987.2	967.4	2%	Increase
America	569.4	514.1	11%	Increase
Africa	169.8	151.4	12%	Increase
Oceania	28.1	25.1	12%	Increase

REGIONAL EXPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)

Region	July-September FY 2024-25	July-September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remark
EU	2902.0	2533.8	15%	Increase
Asia	2701.4	2378.0	14%	Increase
America	1719.4	1537.9	12%	Increase
Africa	463.2	378.7	22%	Increase
Oceania	79.3	74.6	6%	Increase

IMPORT PROFILE

**Trade values in US\$ million*

TOP 25 PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)

Rank	Country	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remarks
1	China	1330.8	933.0	43%	Increase
2	United Arab Emirates	506.0	401.1	26%	Increase
3	Saudi Arabia	371.6	461.3	-19%	Decline
4	Qatar	328.3	228.7	44%	Increase
5	Indonesia	262.9	283.3	-7%	Decline
6	United States	118.2	94.5	25%	Increase
7	Kuwait	99.8	199.5	-50%	Decline
8	Iran, Islamic Republic of	99.6	73.0	37%	Increase
9	Japan	98.4	76.3	29%	Increase
10	Oman	84.1	28.1	199%	Increase
11	Thailand	83.1	68.2	22%	Increase
12	Malaysia	73.7	49.4	49%	Increase
13	Singapore	70.1	108.5	-35%	Decline
14	Afghanistan	66.7	57.0	17%	Increase
15	Germany	61.8	66.2	-7%	Decline
16	Australia	56.4	54.7	3%	Increase
17	South Africa	52.7	24.0	120%	Increase
18	Korea (South)	52.4	49.1	7%	Increase
19	Kenya	48.2	45.9	5%	Increase
20	France	44.2	17.2	156%	Increase
21	United Kingdom	43.7	43.0	1%	Increase
22	Viet Nam	31.1	14.9	108%	Increase
23	Morocco	29.6	45.3	-35%	Decline
24	India	28.0	19.3	45%	Increase
25	Russian Federation	28.0	63.2	-56%	Decline

*Trade values in US\$ million

**TOP 25 PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Rank	Country	July-September FY 2024-25	July-September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remarks
1	China	3585.6	3013.6	19%	Increase
2	United Arab Emirates	1327.7	1090.6	22%	Decline
3	Saudi Arabia	1175.7	964.7	22%	Decline
4	Qatar	1011.9	804.0	26%	Increase
5	Indonesia	803.7	937.0	-14%	Decline
6	United States	324.7	335.0	-3%	Decline
7	Iran, Islamic Republic of	308.5	223.1	38%	Increase
8	Japan	306.0	260.8	17%	Increase
9	Kuwait	302.8	480.7	-37%	Decline
10	Singapore	268.4	251.6	7%	Increase
11	Oman	241.7	113.8	112%	Increase
12	Thailand	228.9	220.8	4%	Increase
13	Malaysia	213.1	169.4	26%	Increase
14	Germany	185.8	212.3	-12%	Decline
15	Afghanistan	151.7	155.9	-3%	Decline
16	Korea (South)	145.7	157.5	-8%	Decline
17	Australia	143.2	310.7	-54%	Decline
18	United Kingdom	135.8	144.1	-6%	Decline
19	Kenya	134.8	138.7	-3%	Decline
20	South Africa	128.4	72.8	76%	Increase
21	Morocco	126.8	124.3	2%	Increase
22	Nigeria	113.9	56.0	104%	Increase
23	France	91.1	59.1	54%	Increase
24	Viet Nam	88.5	69.8	27%	Increase
25	Italy	80.5	79.5	1%	Increase

**Trade values in US\$ million*

**SECTOR-WISE IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Sectors	September FY2024-25	September FY2023-24	Change%	Remarks
Other manufacturing products	1420.5	1133.3	25%	Increase
Minerals & Petroleum	1384.6	1384.9	-0.02%	Decline
Agro & Food	611.0	570.6	7%	Increase
Chemical, Fertilizer and pharma	437.9	312.5	40%	Increase
Percious and non-precious Metals, Gems	366.5	295.9	24%	Increase
Textile & Leather	262.2	171.3	53%	Increase

**SECTOR-WISE IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Sectors	July-September FY2024-25	July-September FY2023-24	Change %	Remarks
Other manufacturing products	4120.5	3728.0	11%	Increase
Minerals & Petroleum	4109.8	3601.7	14%	Increase
Agro & Food	1756.4	1935.5	-9%	Decline
Chemical, Fertilizer and pharma	1270.1	996.9	27%	Increase
Percious and non-precious Metals, Gems	1017.7	926.3	10%	Increase
Textile & Leather	727.5	639.5	14%	Increase

TOP 25 IMPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (September FY 2023-24 vs. FY 2022-23)

Rank	HS code	Products Description	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remarks
1	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	505.8	536.2	-6%	Decline
2	2709	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	393.5	463.1	-15%	Decline
3	2711	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	388.8	294.6	32%	Increase
4	1511	Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined	250.8	204.3	23%	Increase
5	8517	Telephone sets	133.0	134.1	-1%	Decline
6	8541	Semiconductor devices	128.2	75.9	69%	Increase
7	3105	Mineral or chemical fertilisers	103.9	30.9	236%	Increase
8	7208	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width >= 600 mm, hot-rolled, not clad, plated or coated	101.4	71.7	41%	Increase
9	7204	Ferrous waste and scrap	94.9	91.1	4%	Increase
10	8504	Electrical transformers, static converters, e.g. rectifiers, and inductors; parts thereof	74.3	14.9	400%	Increase
11	2701	Coal	72.0	43.8	64%	Increase
12	713	Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split	71.8	74.0	-3%	Decline
13	8703	Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of	68.8	42.1	63%	Increase
14	3902	Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, in primary forms	62.2	51.1	22%	Increase
15	5201	Cotton, neither carded nor combed	58.0	26.0	123%	Increase
16	902	Tea, whether or not flavoured	52.3	55.0	-5%	Decline
17	3901	Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms	47.7	43.0	11%	Increase
18	5402	Synthetic filament yarn	39.9	32.8	22%	Increase
19	1205	Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken	39.9	20.9	91%	Increase
20	3002	Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic	38.2	9.6	297%	Increase
21	2902	Cyclic hydrocarbons	34.1	29.7	15%	Increase
22	8471	Automatic data-processing machines and units thereof	31.8	24.5	30%	Increase
23	2809	Diphosphorus pentoxide	30.1	27.0	11%	Increase
24	3004	Medicaments consisting of mixed or unmixed products	29.2	23.5	24%	Increase
25	2905	Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives	29.1	20.1	45%	Increase

TOP 25 IMPORTS COMMODITIES SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE (July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)

Rank	HS code	Products Description	July-September FY 2024-25	July-September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remarks
1	2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	1326.5	1483.1	-11%	Decline
2	2711	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	1266.1	972.4	30%	Increase
3	2709	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	1247.7	850.1	47%	Increase
4	1511	Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined	746.0	758.1	-2%	Decline
5	8541	Semiconductor devices	466.8	250.3	86%	Increase
6	8517	Telephone sets	325.2	334.3	-3%	Decline
7	7204	Ferrous waste and scrap	287.4	276.5	4%	Increase
8	3105	Mineral or chemical fertilisers	238.2	34.9	583%	Increase
9	7208	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width \geq 600 mm, hot-rolled, not clad, plated or coated	234.7	234.0	0%	Increase
10	8504	Electrical transformers, static converters,	221.1	56.4	292%	Increase
11	8703	Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of	211.2	155.7	36%	Increase
12	713	Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split	204.6	241.8	-15%	Decline
13	3902	Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, in primary forms	181.6	186.0	-2%	Decline
14	3901	Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms	180.3	159.1	13%	Increase
15	2701	Coal	179.1	128.5	39%	Increase
16	902	Tea, whether or not flavoured	150.1	165.4	-9%	Decline
17	5201	Cotton, neither carded nor combed	148.2	122.4	21%	Increase
18	2902	Cyclic hydrocarbons	109.5	93.7	17%	Increase
19	5402	Synthetic filament yarn	105.8	115.4	-8%	Decline
20	3002	Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic uses	104.8	51.0	106%	Increase
21	2809	Diphosphorus pentaoxide	99.8	79.3	26%	Increase
22	3004	Medicaments	93.7	85.5	10%	Increase
23	1205	Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken	87.5	202.6	-57%	Decline
24	1201	Soya beans, whether or not broken	79.6	75.0	6%	Increase
25	8471	Automatic data-processing machines and units thereof	79.1	113.2	-30%	Decline

**REGIONAL IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(September FY 2024-25 vs. 2023-24)**

Regions	September FY 2024-25	September FY 2023-24	Change %	Remarks
Asia	10552.2	9293.8	14%	Increase
EU	1034.6	1082.4	-4%	Decline
Africa	744.1	628.3	18%	Increase
America	522.3	507.5	3%	Increase
Oceania	148.0	315.5	-53%	Decline

**REGIONAL IMPORTS SHOWING INCREASE & DECLINE
(July-September FY 2024-25 vs. FY 2023-24)**

Regions	July- September FY2024-25	July- September FY2023-24	Change %	Remarks
Asia	6882.0	6156.0	12%	Increase
EU	681.6	734.6	-7%	Decline
Africa	528.0	438.8	20%	Increase
America	338.0	370.7	-9%	Decline
Oceania	89.1	258.9	-66%	Decline



Ministry of Commerce



**TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF
PAKISTAN**
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan
Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90 | UAN: 111-444-111



www.tdap.gov.pk



[/tdapofficial](https://www.facebook.com/tdapofficial)



https://twitter.com/official_tdap/